

**FILED**

FEBRUARY 24, 2015

Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington

No. 32654-3-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION THREE

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

PHILIP PATRICK MOORE,

Appellant.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR SPOKANE COUNTY

The Honorable Judge Harold D. Clarke III

---

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

---

JILL S. REUTER, Of Counsel  
KRISTINA M. NICHOLS  
Nichols Law Firm, PLLC  
Attorneys for Appellant  
P.O. Box 19203  
Spokane, WA 99219  
(509) 731-3279  
Wa.Appeals@gmail.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

A. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....1

B. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....2

C. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....3

D. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

E. ARGUMENT.....12

Issue 1: The trial court erred in finding Mr. Moore guilty of conspiracy to commit first degree assault as a principal or an accomplice, where the evidence was insufficient.....12

Issue 2: The trial court erred in instructing the jury on an uncharged alternative means of committing first degree assault and attempted first degree assault.....19

Issue 3: The trial court erred in imposing restitution without the presence of Mr. Moore.....24

F. CONCLUSION.....24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**United States Supreme Court**

*In re Pers. Restraint of Brockie*, 178 Wn.2d 532,  
309 P.3d 498 (2013).....19, 21

*In re Winship*, 397 U.S. 358, 90 S. Ct. 1068, 25 L. Ed. 2d 368 (1970)....12

*Morrison v. California*, 291 U.S. 82,  
54 S. Ct. 281, 78 L. Ed. 664 (1934).....18

**Washington Supreme Court**

*State v. Green*, 94 Wn.2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980).....13, 18

*State v. Hickman*, 135 Wn.2d 97, 954 P.2d 900 (1998).....14

*State v. Linehan*, 147 Wn.2d 638, 56 P.3d 542 (2002).....23

*State v. Miller*, 131 Wn.2d 78, 929 P.2d 372 (1997).....14

*State v. Pacheco*, 125 Wn.2d 150, 882 P.2d 183 (1994).....14, 15, 16, 18

*State v. Partin*, 88 Wn.2d 899, 567 P.2d 1136 (1977).....13

*State v. Salinas*, 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992).....13, 18

*State v. Severns*, 13 Wn.2d 542, 125 P.2d 659 (1942).....19, 22

*State v. Smith*, 131 Wn.2d 258, 930 P.2d 917 (1997).....15

*State v. Smith*, 155 Wn.2d 496, 120 P.3d 559 (2005).....13, 19

*State v. Williams*, 162 Wn.2d 177, 170 P.3d 30 (2007).....19, 20

Washington Courts of Appeal

*State v. Aguilar*, 153 Wn. App. 265, 223 P.3d 1158 (2009).....20

*State v. Bray*, 52 Wn. App. 30, 756 P.2d 1332 (1998)..... 19, 22

*State v. Brewczynski*, 173 Wn. App. 541,  
294 P.3d 825 (2013).....19, 21, 22, 23

*State v. Casarez-Gastelum*, 48 Wn. App. 112, 738 P.2d 303 (1987).....15

*State v. Chino*, 117 Wn. App. 531, 72 P.3d 256 (2003).....19, 21, 22, 23

*State v. Duvall*, 84 Wn. App. 439, 928 P.2d 459 (1996).....24

*State v. Israel*, 113 Wn. App. 243, 54 P.3d 1218 (2002).....14, 15

*State v. Lynn*, 67 Wn. App. 339, 835 P.2d 251 (1992).....23

*State v. Theroff*, 25 Wn. App. 590, 608 P.2d 1254 (1980).....13

*State v. Fateley*, 18 Wn. App. 99, 566 P.2d 959 (1977).....13

*State v. Pollard*, 66 Wn. App. 779, 834 P.2d 51 (1992).....14

*State v. Stark*, 158 Wn. App. 952, 244 P.3d 433 (2010).....14, 15, 16

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

Const. Art. I, § 22.....23

RCW 9A.28.040(1).....13, 15, 16, 18

RCW 9A.36.011(1).....20

RCW 9A.36.011(1)(a).....14, 16, 20, 21, 22

RCW 9A.36.011(1)(c).....20, 22

U.S. Const. Amend. VI.....23

Washington Court Rules

CrR 3.4(a).....24  
RAP 2.5(a)(3).....23
